Date:

November 18, 2010

To:

Interested Person

From:

Sheila Frugoli, Land Use Services
503-823-7817 / frugolis@ci.portland.or.us

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
reasons for the decision are included in this notice. If you disagree with the decision, you can
appeal it and request a public hearing. Information on how to appeal this decision is listed at
the end of this notice.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 10-178641 AD
GENERAL INFORMATION
Representative:

Michael Cerbone, Planning Consultant
WRG Design
5415 SW Westgate Dr
Portland, OR 97221

Applicant:

Jim McKenney
Edens & Avant
1222 Main St, Suite 1000
Columbia, SC 29201

Owner:

Jantzen Dynamic Corporation
PO Box 528
Columbia, SC 29202

Site Address:

1500 N HAYDEN ISLAND DR

Legal Description:

TL 600 7.78 ACRES LAND ONLY SEE R323473 (R951330471) FOR
IMPS, SECTION 33 2N 1E; TL 100 56.31 ACRES LAND & IMPS SEE
R598735 (R951330521) FOR OTHER IMPS, SECTION 33 2N 1E
R951330470, R951330520
2N1E33D 00600, 2N1E33 00100
1728 / 1828
Hayden Island, contact Roger Staver at 503-297-6601.
Columbia Corridor Association, contact Peter Livingston at 503-7962892.
North Portland Neighborhood Services, contact Mary Jaron Kelley at
503-823-4099.
Hayden Island
CGx, General Commercial zone, x, Portland International Airport Noise
Impact zone
AD, Adjustment Review

Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:
Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:
Plan District:
Zoning:
Case Type:
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Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Adjustment
Committee.

Proposal: The applicant intends to complete a comprehensive redevelopment of the Jantzen
Beach Super Center. The project will include a new stand-alone Target store that will be
constructed adjacent to N. Hayden Island Drive. Also, new individual retail buildings, a grocery
store (approx. 56,000 square feet) and restaurant buildings are proposed. The project includes
a new internal roadway network. This network is intended to generally follow the Hayden
Island Master Street Plan, adopted through the Hayden Island Plan.
Because the maximum building setback requirements are based on the future street locations,
the applicant is requesting an Adjustment to the 10-foot maximum building setback standard.
The Hayden Island Plan District applies the maximum building setback along all streets,
similar to that which is applied in designated Pedestrian Districts. The Adjustment to the
standard is requested as follows:
1. Increase the building setback to 28 feet along “Street A”, a designated transit street for
the proposed retail shops.
2. Increase the building setback to 75 feet to allow parking between the proposed retail
shops and “N. Tomahawk Island Drive”.
3. Increase the building setback to 238 feet for a future restaurant between the designated
transit street (and future street as shown on the Master Street Plan).
4. Increase the maximum building setback to 234 feet between a future restaurant and N.
Jantzen Avenue.
5. Increase the building setback to 485 feet between a future restaurant and “Street A”, a
designated transit street.
6. Waive the building setback requirement for the proposed grocery store. The building will
be located where the Master Street Plan shows a future east-west street.
Relevant Approval Criteria:
In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33.
Adjustment requests will be approved if the review body finds that the applicant has shown
that approval criteria A. through F. of Section 33.805.040, Adjustment Approval Criteria have
been met.

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: The Jantzen Beach shopping center complex comprised of over 66 acres is
located on the southeast side of Hayden Island, south of the Columbia River and the State of
Washington. It is a large commercial development accessed by way of N Hayden Island Drive
and N Jantzen Avenue. The existing development at Jantzen Beach includes an enclosed retail
mall, a large parking area, a grouping of large individual stores, and free-standing restaurants.
Additional commercial nodes are located north and east of the main Jantzen Beach
development.
The commercial area is bounded on the south by houseboat moorages, along the south side of
N Jantzen Avenue, on the west by residential development, and on the north by a mobile
home/manufactured home park on the north side of N Hayden Island Drive.
Zoning: The site is zoned CGx. The CG, General Commercial zone is intended to allow autoaccommodating commercial development, allowing a full range of retail and service businesses
with a local or regional market. The ‘x’ represents the PDX Noise Impact Zone, applied to the
noise impact area surrounding Portland International Airport. The regulations of the ‘x’ overlay
do not apply to the proposed Adjustment.
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The site is in the Jantzen Beach subdistrict of the Hayden Island Plan District, in the West sub
area. There are no development standards of the plan district that are applicable to this
proposal.
Land Use History: City records indicate there are several prior land use reviews for the
Jantzen Beach Center, from 1979 (when it was first developed and was in Multnomah County’s
jurisdiction) through the past decade, primarily for Sign Adjustments for various tenant spaces.
Relevant to this review are the following fairly recent decisions:
LUR 97-00487 AD: Approval of an Adjustment review to allow phasing of required
pedestrian walkways over a three year period and to reduce bicycle parking requirement.
LU 08-105336 AD: Approval of an Adjustment to 33.130.215.C.2 to increase the
maximum allowed transit street setback from 10 feet to approximately 2,000 feet for the
proposed redevelopment of a Toys-R-Us store, in a new location.
Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood” was mailed October 25, 2010.
The following Bureaus have responded with no issues or concerns:
•
•
•
•

Urban Forestry, Bureau of Parks-Forestry Division (Exhibit E.5)
Site Development Section of BDS (Exhibit E.5)
Life Safety Plans Examiner Section of BDS (Exhibit E.5)
Water Bureau (Exhibit E.4)

The Bureau of Environmental Services responded with the following comments:
BES has no objections to the requested adjustments to setback for the proposed redevelopment of the Jantzen Beach Super Center. Stormwater from all new and redeveloped impervious area must be managed on-site in vegetated facilities, per the
2008 Stormwater Management Manual (SWMM). BES assumes that none of the
requested setback adjustments will preclude the applicant from meeting the
requirements of the 2008 SWMM at the time of building permit review.
BES also understands that A Street, B Street, and N Tomahawk Island Drive will be
constructed as close to public street standards as practical (including stormwater
management facilities), but shall be located within public access and public utility
easements instead of dedicated public rights-of-way. It is anticipated that these
streets will be dedicated at some time in the future. (Exhibit E.1)
The Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) responded with the following comment:
The site is in the vicinity of the referenced state highway. ODOT has permitting
authority for the state highway and an interest in ensuring that the proposed land use
is compatible with its safe and efficient operation.
ODOT RECOMMENDED LOCAL CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
ODOT has reviewed the proposal and has comments on two issues. First, ODOT staff
has been working with the City on the Hayden Island Future Street Plan for
incorporation into the Final Environmental Impact Statement for the Columbia River
Crossing (CRC) to develop an alignment and cross-section for the future Hayden Island
Drive that would have minimal impacts on properties to the north and south. If the
Target redevelopment were to be built as proposed, and the future Hayden Island Drive
were to consist of a standard 78-foot cross-section, parcels on the north side of the
street would be significantly impacted by the CRC project, and the reconstruction of
roadway would probably require a number of property takings. Such a situation could
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be prevented by shifting the Target redevelopment to the south, by reducing the crosssection to a less-than-standard design, or a combination of these.
The design and alignment for Hayden Island Drive should be vetted by all stakeholders,
including the city, the community, and the developer, before it is recommended in plans
for the CRC or the Jantzen Beach Supercenter redevelopment. Therefore, we suggest a
meeting with the developer, the City and ODOT be held before the City approves the
developer’s proposed adjustment. The goal of the meeting would be for all parties to
understand and consent to the details of the proposed street design and alignment.
Additionally, please note that the raised median in the future street plan and tight curb
radii in the proposed Target plans will limit the size of vehicles, including large trucks,
that can access to and from Hayden Island Drive at Avenues A and B.
Second, based on the current design in the Hayden Island Future Street Plan, the
westernmost driveway approach on North Jantzen Drive before Avenue B would
encroach on a right-turn pocket to Avenue B. We request that the redevelopment plan
be revised to indicate that the driveway will be eliminated when North Jantzen Drive is
reconstructed. Exhibit E.2.
Staff Response: ODOT submitted its comments on the day the comment period ended. BDS
cannot delay issuing the decision in order schedule meetings with various effected parties.
Interested persons and regulatory agencies were given 3 weeks to call additional meetings and/or
to request that the applicant put the review on-hold. This did not occur. Because the issues raised
by ODOT are not relevant to the requested building setback Adjustments the ODOT comments are
not addressed in the findings. Below, the Portland Bureau of Transportation discusses the CRC
planning process.
The Portland Bureau of Transportation (PBOT) responded with the following comments:
Portland Transportation/Development Review has reviewed the application for its
potential impacts regarding the public right-of-way, traffic impacts and conformance
with adopted policies, street designations, Title 33, Title 17, and for potential impacts
upon transportation services.
This response will address the setback adjustment request related to the southern most
future east/west street shown in the Hayden Island Master Street Plan. PBOT has no
objection to approval of the other four adjustments.
The Hayden Island Master Street Plan is the only street plan that currently applies to
the site. ODOT’s written response to this land use case has expressed concerns that the
location of the Target store is in conflict with the Columbia River Crossing (CRC) future
street plan for widening N Hayden Island Drive (the only City street in the area) on the
south side by approximately 20-ft. The CRC future street plan has not been adopted
and PBOT and ODOT have no authority to require the additional dedications at this
time. Adopted City standards will require the owner to dedicate 7-ft along N Hayden
Island Drive and construct a 12-ft wide sidewalk per the Pedestrian Design Guide for
street classified as a City Walkway.
A master street plan was adopted by Council as part of the Hayden Island Plan (HIP).
The MSP provided guidance on the location and network of new streets, but street
cross-sections were not adopted (see HIP, page 14, last paragraph). “The local street
designs will be subject to a public review process [not yet completed] with final
determination by the City Engineer, and in coordination with ODOT for CRC project
improvements.” This is context language, not adopted policy language.
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The street cross-sections displayed in the plan for N. Hayden Island Drive had both a
three-lane design and a five-lane design, depending on traffic volumes. Current
analysis by CRC indicates a three-lane design is adequate for the street segment facing
Target. The three-lane cross-section has a 75’ right-of-way. Target is providing 37.5’
which is ½ of this right-of-way dimension.
PBOT believes the CRC is recommending more right-of-way from Target for two
reasons. If an equal expansion of the right of-way were applied to both sides of the
street there would be substantial impacts to existing smaller parcels and businesses on
the north side of the street. So their proposed right-of-way has more roadway area
expanded to the south side where new development is being proposed and the parcels
are larger. Also, ODOT standards are being applied instead of City standards which are
generally larger, at least for the roadway dimensions.
PBOT believes ODOT has legitimate concerns but the CRC has not published a final
FEIS or a received a federal Record of Decision. It is still not yet a certain decision that
the project will move forward at all, let alone with the specific designs being suggested
by CRC. In the absence of an approved/adopted CRC street plan, PBOT has no
authority to require more dedication from Target at this time. ODOT is free to negotiate
with Target and the representatives of the Jantzen Beach Center at any time. PBOT has
been, and will continue to be a partner in the CRC effort. This land use application has
State mandated timelines for issuing an administrative decision based on current
adopted development codes that fall outside of those efforts.
Within the mall, with the exception of the southern east/west future street shown in the
Hayden Island Master Street Plan, the applicant is providing for future streets A Street,
B Street, and N Tomahawk Island Drive in acceptable locations and cross sections to
meet the street plan requirements. PBOT views the proposed redevelopment of the mall
as temporary. The vision in the adopted plan district for this part of the island is for a
future mixed-use urban development with a more urban street grid providing a town
center for the residents. The current proposal more closely resembles a standard
suburban shopping center. For this reason, PBOT will not object to granting a setback
adjustment for the building area proposed in the area of the future location of the
southern east/west street. Future redevelopment of the site may trigger the
requirement to comply with the adopted Hayden Island Master Street Plan for the
southern east/west street.
Under the street connectivity section of the Hayden Island Plan District (33.532.260),
PBOT determines the location, widths, and extent and timing of street improvements
based on the street plan in the Transportation Element of the Comprehensive Plan.
PBOT has determined that we cannot make a successful proportionality argument for
requiring the southern future street at this time. When a more major redevelopment of
the mall more closely matching the future mixed use scenario occurs, PBOT will look for
an opportunity for a new southern street at that time.
Due to a variety of issues related to the unknown location of exiting private utilities,
complex ground lease agreements, and the difficulty in providing public stormwater
disposal off-site and other public service bureau facilities, A Street, B Street, and N
Tomahawk Island Drive will be constructed to as close to public street standards as
practical, but shall be located within public access and public utility easements instead
of dedicated public rights-of-way. It is anticipated that these streets will be dedicated at
some time in the future should the CRS final layout and future redevelopment of the
mall closely match the alignments provided with this proposal.
PBOT will create an Inter-Governmental-Agreement (IGA) with the Bureau of
Development Services to allow PBOT to review, approve, and inspect the construction of
theses future streets in easements that will be shown on BDS Site Development plans.
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This will ensure the streets within easements are constructed as close to public street
standards as possible.
Transportation System Development Charges (Chapter 17.15)
System Development Charges (SDCs) may be assessed for this development. The
applicant can receive an estimate of the SDC amount prior to submission of building
permits by contacting Rich Eisenhauer at 503-823-7080.
Driveways and Curb Cuts (Section 17.28)
Curb cuts and driveway construction must meet the requirements in Title 17. The Title
17 driveway requirements will be enforced during the review of building permits.
PBOT RECOMMENDATION
No objection to approval of the requested adjustments subject to the following
conditions:
1. As a condition of building permit approval for new floor area 6,000 square feet or over,
the applicant shall dedicate 7-ft along the site frontage on N Hayden Island Drive.
2. As outlined in the Hayden Island Plan, future streets “A”, “B”, and “North Tomahawk
Island Drive” will be constructed with redevelopment of the site. Public access/utility
easements must be recorded at time of substantial completion of each street.
3. As a condition of building permit approval for new floor area 6,000 square feet or over,
the applicant shall provide 30% engineered street plans for N Hayden Island Drive and
future streets “A”, “B” and “N Tomahawk Island Drive”, in substantial conformance to
the street plans shown on the current site plan.
4. As a condition of building permit approval for new floor area 6,000 square feet or
over, the applicant shall provide a surety and contract for the improvements in N
Hayden Island Drive and future streets “A”, “B” and “N Tomahawk Island Drive”, in
order to ensure the street improvements will be completed.
Note: All improvements to N Hayden Island Drive and future streets “A”, “B” and “N
Tomahawk Island Drive” as identified in this report shall be constructed under a separate
street job permit to City standards per the requirements of the City Engineer.
Neighborhood Review: A “Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood” was mailed on October 25,
2010. One written response has been received from a group of notified property owners in
response to the proposal.
Mr. Michael Connors, an attorney representing the owners and operators of the Hayden
Island Manufactured Home Community, Hayden Island Enterprises submitted a letter.
The letter stated support for the redevelopment proposal and raised no concerns
regarding the requested setback adjustments. However, the group wished to go on record
regarding a “proposed signal” at the intersection of N. Hayden Island Drive and B Street.
The group wants the opportunity to review and have input regarding intersection
improvements to ensure that they do not adversely affect the access for the manufactured
home community. (Exhibit F.1)
Staff Response: At time of building permit review, PBOT will require a dedication (to widen
the public right-of-way) along the N. Hayden Island Drive frontage. As noted in Mr. Connor’s
letter, PBOT has stated that a signal is not being proposed or reviewed as part of this
application. Improvements at the intersection of N. Hayden Island Drive and Street B will
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have no impact on the requested building setback Adjustment. Therefore, the concern raised
by Mr. Connors is not relevant to this Adjustment Review..

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.805.040 Approval Criteria
Adjustment requests will be approved if the review body finds that the applicant has shown
that approval criteria A. through F., below, have been met.
A. Granting the adjustment will equally or better meet the purpose of the regulation to be
modified; and
Findings: The applicant is requesting to adjust the maximum building setback in six locations
for five different buildings proposed at the Jantzen Beach shopping center. The purpose of the
setback regulation is listed below:
Purpose 33.130.215 Setbacks
The required building setbacks promote streetscapes that are consistent with the desired
character of the different commercial zones. The CN1, CM, CS and CX setbacks promote
buildings close to the sidewalk to reinforce a pedestrian orientation and built-up streetscape.
The setback requirements for areas that abut residential zones promote commercial
development that will maintain light, air, and the potential for privacy for adjacent residential
zones. The setback requirements along transit streets and in Pedestrian Districts create an
environment that is inviting to pedestrians and transit users.
This proposal is intended to guide the location of future buildings as the eastern side of the
shopping center site is redeveloped. The existing buildings will be demolished and replaced
with new buildings and a variety of new Retail Sales and Service uses. Some of the proposed
new buildings will not meet the maximum transit street setback regulation. Currently, most of
the existing buildings within the Center do not meet the requirement.
Section 33.130.215(C)(1)(b) requires that the maximum building setback is 10 feet; and, at
least 50% of the combined ground-level, street-facing facades must be within the maximum
building setback. Section 33.532.245 of the Hayden Island Plan District requires the
maximum setback standard for designated Pedestrian Districts to be applied to commercial
sites located within the plan district boundary. Further, Section 33.532.030.B requires this
standard be applied to existing and mapped future streets. Specifically, this provision states:
If the right-of-way or Transit Station has not been improved or dedicated, the regulation
applies based on the location of the right-of-way or Transit Station as shown on the
Master Street Plan for the area that has been accepted by City Council. The multi-modal
street plan is maintained by the Portland Bureau of Transportation and is documented in
the Transportation Element of Portland’s Comprehensive Plan.
Setbacks along transit streets are intended to “create an environment that is inviting to
pedestrians and transit users”. The site plan illustrating the applicant’s redevelopment scheme
includes a new internal roadway network. This network is intended to generally follow the
Hayden Island Master Street Plan, adopted through the Hayden Island Plan. The network
includes travel lanes, planter strips and or swales and pedestrian pathways/sidewalks. The
Portland Bureau of Transportation (PBOT) has determined that the “future streets” identified as
Street A, Street B and N Tomahawk Island Drive are in acceptable locations and the proposed
cross-sections meet the Master Street Plan requirements. PBOT will not object to delaying the
construction of the southern east/west street at this time. PBOT recommends conditions that
require the “future streets” be constructed to as close to public street standards as practical
and to locate them in required public access and utility easement areas. It is anticipated that
these streets will be dedicated at some time in the future should the transportation
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improvements of the Columbia River Crossing project and the redevelopment of the mall match
the alignments of the “future streets”.
The new transportation network will significantly improve pedestrian safety. To replicate the
pedestrian experience found along most public streets, the proposed parking areas should be
screened from the public walkways with continuous low-screen shrubs, ground-cover and
trees. To further enhance the pedestrian experience the new commercial buildings should face
nearby streets, with ground-floor windows and entrances facing outward to the public streets
and public access easement corridors (future streets). Even though some of the buildings
and/or walls of the buildings will be set back from the streets, the orientation towards the
streets will create an inviting environment.
Through compliance with conditions, this criterion can be met.
B. If in a residential zone, the proposal will not significantly detract from the livability or
appearance of the residential area, or if in an OS, C, E, or I zone, the proposal will be
consistent with the classifications of the adjacent streets and the desired character of the
area; and
Findings: The Jantzen Beach Super Center site is bordered by the following public streets:
North Hayden Island Drive and North Center Avenue. N Jantzen Avenue is a private street. A
section of North Hayden Island Drive is classified as a district collector, local transit street,
local bikeway, city walkway, local truck street and major emergency response street. North
Center Avenue is a community transit street, district collector, city walkway, local bikeway and
local truck street. Designated “Street B” is classified as a City of Portland Bikeway and
designated “Street A” provides a transit loop and classified as a transit access street. A transit
stop/light rail station is planned in the southeastern edge of the shopping center site. As
explained above, the PBOT has reviewed the proposal and supports the proposed
transportation-related improvements. Conditions will require construction of the designated
“future streets” except the southernmost east/west street and placement of the improvements
within public access and utility easements.
The Zoning Code defines the term “desired character” as being based on the purpose statement
of the base zone, overlay zone and plan district and the preferred and envisioned character
included in adopted area plans (Section 33.910.030). The proposal is in the CG, General
Commercial zone. Further, the site is within the plan boundary of the Hayden Island Plan
(adopted August 19, 2009).
Section 33.130.030.G describes the purpose of the CG, General Commercial as follows:
General Commercial zone. The General Commercial (CG) zone is intended to allow autoaccommodating commercial development in areas already predominantly built in this manner
and in most newer commercial areas. The zone allows a full range of retail and service
businesses with a local or regional market. Industrial uses are allowed but are limited in size
to avoid adverse effects different in kind or amount than commercial uses and to ensure that
they do not dominate the character of the commercial area. Development is expected to be
generally auto-accommodating, except where the site is adjacent to a transit street or in a
Pedestrian District. The zone's development standards promote attractive development, an
open and pleasant street appearance, and compatibility with adjacent residential areas.
Development is intended to be aesthetically pleasing for motorists, transit users, pedestrians,
and the businesses themselves.
The purpose of the Hayden Island Plan District (33.532.010.A) is described as follows:
The regulations in this chapter will preserve and enhance both the character and
opportunities of Hayden Island to:

Decision Notice for LU 10-178641 AD

•
•
•
•
•

Page 9

Create a transportation network that provides for all modes, and allows people
to easily move from one mode to another;
Focus higher intensity, mixed-use development near the Light Rail Station;
Provide opportunities for a range of housing types, and encourage mixed-use
development, including commercial uses, to serve the residential uses;
Ensure transitions between residential and nonresidential zones and
neighborhoods; and
Recognize the current function of the Jantzen Beach Super Center as an autooriented shopping mall and its long-term potential for more intense
development that is less auto-oriented and more pedestrian-friendly resulting
from major investments in the transportation system.

The “vision statement” in the Hayden Island Plan includes the following relevant goal and
theme statements:
Island Community
Create a shared community identity and sense of place by creating physical space and
building form that has a mix of uses and community open space that focuses on the transit
station as a community amenity.
f. Develop a transit-oriented community in the station area.
h. Encourage a bike-friendly and walkable community, with easy access to the transit
station.
Getting Around
The community envisions a transportation system that provides for a neighborhood where
residents can walk to a light rail station and a boat moorage; where streets accommodate
all modes of transportation; and where residents and business benefit from access to the
island that is provided by local access lanes or a new bridge.
b. Produce an integrated transportation network and better connectivity on the island
that provide for public transportation, vehicles, cycles, and pedestrians.
• Extend Tomahawk Island Drive as a “Main Street” through the shopping center
and future Jantzen Beach transit-oriented development.
All of the applicable “purpose statements” and relevant statements of the Hayden Island Plan
speak to facilitating pedestrian, bicycle and transit use and achieving transit-oriented
development. It is assumed that the placement of buildings up to or near street lot lines
creates an urban character where the distance to and from the public sidewalks, bikeways and
transit stops encourages and serves multiple modes of transportation. The auto-oriented
character of large commercial sites with limited pedestrian connections and parking areas that
separate the buildings from the public realm is assumed to discourage use of alternative forms
of transportation (biking, walking and transit). However, building location is just one of
numerous elements that affect the pedestrian environment. Other factors that facilitate and
serve multi-modes include signalized intersections, bike lanes, bike parking, transit stations
and convenient transit stops, a grid street pattern with smaller blocks, streets with wide
sidewalks/walkways, landscape strips, landscape screening between the walkways and parking
areas and building orientation.
Significant street, Interstate highway and transit improvements are being explored through the
CRC project. Bicycle parking, based upon floor area of the new commercial buildings, will be
required at building permit review. A cluster of new buildings, abutting the existing Burlington
Coat Factory store, will be constructed within the minimum setback along the “Street A”
frontage. This street is designated as a transit access street and a future transit stop and/or
light rail station is designated between Street A, N. Tomahawk Island Drive and N. Center
Avenue. The proposed building wall(s) that will be located within 10 feet of “Street A” will
reinforce the pedestrian orientation and transit function of the street. As stated above, the
applicant is proposing to construct a network of connections. Even though public streets will
not be dedicated as a condition of this review and/or development, the proposed network of
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roadways, pedestrian connections and landscape swales will look and function like streets. To
emphasize the pedestrian connections that will serve the Hayden Island residents and transit
users, the parking lots should be landscaped to create a sight-obstructing low screen. The L2
standard will create a defined edge and soften the impacts of the parking lots. Further, even if
set back from the streets (existing and future), windows and main entrances that face outward
to the “streets” will create an inviting pedestrian experience. A condition will require the
ground-floor window requirement be met on buildings that will be located within 200 feet of
future and existing streets.
With conditions that are met, this proposal will be consistent with the desired character of the
area. This criterion is met.
C. If more than one adjustment is being requested, the cumulative effect of the adjustments
results in a project which is still consistent with the overall purpose of the zone.
Findings: The applicant requested to adjust one development standard for 5 separate
buildings, in 6 different locations. Individually, and cumulatively, the request to the building
setback remains consistent with the overall purpose of the General Commercial zone.
D. City designated scenic resources and historic resources are preserved; and
Findings: City-designated scenic resources are identified on the Official Zoning Maps with a
lower case “s”. This site has no such designation. Previously, a designated National Register
Historic Landmark was located on the site—the hand-carved wooden horse carousel. In 2008
the owners requested and received approval to remove the landmark designation from the
carousel (file 08-105350 PR). Because this site is not designated with protected resources, this
criterion does not apply.
E. Any impacts resulting from the adjustment are mitigated to the extent practical; and
Findings: In order to approval criterion A and B, conditions that require transportationrelated improvements, public access easements, parking lot landscaping and ground floor
windows must be met. These improvements will serve to minimize the impacts of the
Adjustment request. Therefore no additional mitigation is required and this approval criterion
is satisfied.
F. If in an environmental zone, the proposal has as few significant detrimental environmental
impacts on the resources and resource value as is practical.
Findings: Environmental overlay zones are designated on the Official Zoning Map with either a
lower case “p” (Environmental Protection) or “c” Environmental Conservation. As there are no
environmental overlay zones mapped on the site, this criterion is not applicable.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.

CONCLUSIONS
Based on the findings of this report, each applicable approval criterion is met or will be met
through compliance with conditions.
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ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of an Adjustment to the 10-foot maximum building setback standard (Zoning Code
Section 33.532.245 and 33.130.215.C.2.e) to:
•
•
•
•
•
•

Increase the building setback to 28 feet along “Street A”, a designated transit street for
the proposed retail shops;
Increase the building setback to 75 feet to allow parking between the proposed retail
shops and “N. Tomahawk Island Drive”;
Increase the building setback to 238 feet for a future restaurant between the designated
transit street (and future street as shown on the Master Street Plan);
Increase the maximum building setback to 234 feet between a future restaurant and N.
Jantzen Avenue;
Increase the building setback to 485 feet between a future restaurant and “Street A”, a
designated transit street; and
Waive the building setback requirement for the proposed grocery store. The building
will be located where the Master Street Plan shows a southernmost future east-west
street.

Consistent with the approved site plan, Exhibit C.1 signed and dated November 16, 2010,
subject to the following conditions:
A. As part of each building permit application submittal, the following development-related
conditions (B through G) must be met. The conditions must be noted on each of the 4
required site plans or included as a sheet in the numbered set of plans. The sheet on
which this information appears must be labeled "ZONING COMPLIANCE PAGE - Case
File LU 10-178641 AD." All requirements must be graphically represented on the site plan,
landscape, or other required plan and must be labeled "REQUIRED."
B. Where parking abuts a street or future street, identified on the approved site plan as “Street
A, Street B and N. Tomahawk Island Drive”, the parking area must include a minimum 5foot wide landscape area, planted to meet the L2, Low-Screen Landscape requirement
(33.248.020.B.2). Note: This condition does not apply to the area shown on the site plan
as “not part of proposed improvements”.
C. The ground-floor window requirements of Section 33.130.230.B.2, B.3 and C must be met
for all new buildings with street-facing walls that are located over 20 feet, but not more
than 200 feet, from existing streets and designated future streets.
D. As a condition of building permit approval for new floor area 6,000 square feet or over, the
applicant shall dedicate 7-ft along the site frontage on N Hayden Island Drive.
E. As outlined in the Hayden Island Plan, future streets “A”, “B”, and “North Tomahawk Island
Drive” will be constructed with redevelopment of the site. Public access/utility easements
must be recorded at time of substantial completion of each street.
F.

As a condition of building permit approval for new floor area 6,000 square feet or over, the
applicant shall provide 30% engineered street plans for N Hayden Island Drive and future
streets “A”, “B” and “N Tomahawk Island Drive”, in substantial conformance to the street
plans shown on the current site plan.

G. As a condition of building permit approval for new floor area 6,000 square feet or over, the
applicant shall provide a surety and contract for the improvements in N Hayden Island
Drive and future streets “A”, “B” and “N Tomahawk Island Drive”, in order to ensure the
street improvements will be completed.
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Note: All improvements to N Hayden Island Drive and future streets “A”, “B” and “N Tomahawk
Island Drive” as identified in this report shall be constructed under a separate street job permit
to City standards per the requirements of the City Engineer.
Staff Planner: Sheila Frugoli
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on November 16, 2010
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: November 18, 2010
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on
September 23, 2010, and was determined to be complete on .
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on September 23, 2010.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case the applicant did not waive or
extend the120-day review period.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Adjustment Committee, which
will hold a public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on December 2, 2010 at 1900
SW Fourth Ave. Appeals can be filed Tuesday through Friday on the first floor of the
Development Services Center until 3 p.m. After 3 p.m. and Mondays, appeals must be
submitted to the receptionist at the front desk on the fifth floor. An appeal fee of $250 will be
charged. The appeal fee will be refunded if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for ONI
recognized organizations appealing a land use decision for property within the organization’s
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boundaries. The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s bylaws. Lowincome individuals appealing a decision for their personal residence that they own in whole or
in part may qualify for an appeal fee waiver. In addition, an appeal fee may be waived for a low
income individual if the individual resides within the required notification area for the review,
and the individual has resided at that address for at least 60 days. Assistance in filing the
appeal and information on fee waivers is available from BDS in the Development Services
Center. Fee waivers for low-income individuals must be approved prior to filing the appeal;
please allow 3 working days for fee waiver approval. Please see the appeal form for additional
information.
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please
call the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503-823-7617,
to schedule an appointment. I can provide some information over the phone. Copies of all
information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services. Additional
information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning
Code is available on the internet at www.portlandonline.com.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Adjustment Committee is
final; any further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within
21 days of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact
LUBA at 550 Capitol St. NE, Suite 235, Salem, Oregon 97301, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for
further information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that
issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Adjustment
Committee an opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that
issue.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision must be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder. A few days prior to the last day to appeal, the City will mail instructions to
the applicant for recording the documents associated with their final land use decision.
• Unless appealed, The final decision may be recorded on or after December 3, 2010 – (the
day following the last day to appeal).
• A building or zoning permit will be issued only after the final decision is recorded.
The applicant, builder, or a representative may record the final decision as follows:
•

By Mail: Send the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to:
Multnomah County Recorder, P.O. Box 5007, Portland OR 97208. The recording fee is
identified on the recording sheet. Please include a self-addressed, stamped envelope.

•

In Person: Bring the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to the
County Recorder’s office located at 501 SE Hawthorne Boulevard, #158, Portland OR
97214. The recording fee is identified on the recording sheet.

For further information on recording, please call the County Recorder at 503-988-3034
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
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Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Zone Change and Comprehensive Plan Map Amendment approvals do not expire.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
•
•
•
•

All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
All requirements of the building code; and
All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED

A. Applicant’s Statement
1. Revised Written Response to Approval Criteria, submitted October 21, 2010
2. Original Application, submitted September 23, 2010
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Site Plan (attached)
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
2. Oregon Department of Transportation
3. Portland Bureau of Transportation, Engineering and Development Review
4. Water Bureau
5. TRACS (Permit/Land Use Review Program ) showing “no concerns” from: Site
Development, Bureau of Parks, Forestry Division, Life Safety
F. Correspondence:
1. Michael Connors, Attorney for Hayden Island Enterprises, sent a letter of support for the
requested Adjustments, dated November 15, 2010.
G. Other:
1. Original LU Application
2. Site History Research
3. Copy of Summary Report from Optional Pre-Application Conference held Aug. 3, 2010
4. Incomplete Application Letter to Applicant, dated October 18, 2010

The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior
to the event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503823-6868).

